

A147481
(Contra County Superior Court Case No. MSC15-01014)

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT
Division 2**

**NADER EGHTESAD,
Appellant/Plaintiff,**

vs.

**STATE FARM GENERAL INSURANCE COMPANY,
Respondents/Defendants.**

Appeal from a Judgment of Dismissal following Demurrer, of the Contra
Costa County Superior Court
Hon. Jill Fannin, Judge, presiding

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

**JOHN T. SCHREIBER, SBN 131947
LAW OFFICES OF JOHN T. SCHREIBER
2127 Goldenhill Way
Benicia, CA 94510
Cell: (925) 708-0263
email: jschreiber@schreiberappeals.com
Attorney for Appellant
NADER EGHTESAD**

**APPELLANT'S
REPLY BRIEF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES3

INTRODUCTION5

DISCUSSION 7

A. CCP § 472c(a) represents a legislative exception to the rule regarding reliance only on matters in the record 7

B. EGHTESAD’s complaint can be amended to allege valid causes of action against STATE FARM

C. EGHTESAD’s Complaint can be amended if needed to state a cause of action for fraud against STATE FARM.

D. EGHTESAD’s Complaint is susceptible to amendment to allege bad faith by STATE FARM in denying EGHTESAD’s claim for repairs to his building

E. EGHTESAD’s slander claim is capable of being amended

F. STATE FARM’s recitation of EGHTESAD’s trial court litigation delays failed to take into account the policy favoring deciding cases on the merits rather than judicial efficiency when the two policies collide, the latter’s injuries in an automobile accident suffered after the demurrer was filed, and that the Trial Court provided no leave to amend the original complaint

CONCLUSION

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Alexander v. Security-First Nat. Bank</i> (1936) 7 Cal.2d 718	13
<i>Cooper v. Equity Gen. Insurance</i> (1990) 219 Cal.App.3d 1252	17
<i>Dudley v. Department of Transportation</i> (2001) 90 Cal.App.4th 255 . . .	8,9
<i>Iverson v. Superior Court</i> (1985) 167 Cal.App.3d 544	12
<i>Kazanteno v. California-Western States Life Ins. Co.</i> (1955) 137 Cal.App.2d 361	15
<i>Kendall v. Barker</i> (1988) 197 Cal.App.3d 619	12
<i>King v. Mortimer</i> (1948) 83 Cal.App.2d 153	17
<i>Kolani v. Gluska</i> (1998) 64 Cal.App.4th 402	7,8
<i>Lerma v. County of Orange</i> (2004) 120 Cal.App.4th 709	20,21
<i>Lewis v. You Tube, LLC</i> (2015) 244 Cal.App.4th 118	10,11,12
<i>Marsh & McLennan of Calif., Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1976) 62 Cal.App.3d 108	14
<i>McKinny v. Bd. of Trustees</i> (1979) 31 Cal.3d 79	10
<i>Montrose Chem. Corp. of Calif. v. Admiral Ins. Co.</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4th 645	13
<i>Nordstrom Com. Cases</i> (2010) 186 Cal. App. 4 th 576	15
<i>Paper Savers, Inc. v. Nacsa</i> (1996) 51 Cal.App.4th 1090	15
<i>Pulver v. Avco Financial Services</i> (1986) 182 Cal.App.3d 622	7

Saunders v. Cariss (1990) 224 Cal.App.3d 90515

Smeltzley v. Nicholson Mfg. Co. (1977) 18 Cal.3d 93219,20

Tarmann v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co. (1991) 2 Cal.App.4th 153 . . . 16

Statutes

Civil §§ 2298-2300 14

Code of Civil Procedure § 430.80 10
 § 430.80(a)10
 § 472c 17
 § 472c(a) 5,7,8,10,12,18,19
 § 473(b) 12
 § 909 11

Evidence Code § 353(a)7

Moore-Brown-Roberti Family Rights Act (“CFRA,” Gov’t Code §§
 12945.1, 12945.2) 8,9

Trial Court Delay Reduction Act (Gov. Code, § 68600 et seq.) . . . 20

Rules

California Rule of Court 8.155 11
 8.204 12
 8.204(a)(1)(B)
 8.204(a)(1)(C) 12
 8.204(e)(2)(C) 12
